



Chicago Continuum of Care FY2021 Ranking Policies and Priorities

Approved by the Chicago Continuum of Care Board of Directors – 10/29/2021

Background

The Chicago Continuum of Care’s Ranking Policies Committee is the work group charged with:

- Developing ranking proposal for HUD Continuum of Care (CoC) Funded projects for CoC Board consideration and approval.

The Ranking Policies Committee included active participation from two service providers (that do not receive any CoC program funding), two Youth Advisory Board members, two Lived Experience Commission members, and three at-large members. The Ranking Policies Committee was staffed and supported by All Chicago.

Funding Opportunity

In the FY2021 Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO) competition, the Chicago CoC may apply for up to \$78,277,971 for renewal projects, \$3,913,899 for New Bonus Projects, and \$5,000,000 for Domestic Violence (DV) Bonus Projects.

Annual Renewal Demand	\$78,277,971
-Reallocation Funding within the ARD	\$253,809
New Bonus Project Funding	\$3,913,899
Domestic Violence (DV) Bonus Project Funding	\$5,000,000
TOTAL:	\$87,191,870

Considerations

To inform and guide its decision-making with regards to the ranking priorities, the Ranking Policies Committee considered the following documents and/or information:

- Chicago CoC’s System Goals
- Chicago CoC’s unit needs projections (gaps analysis)
- Chicago CoC Local Evaluation and Monitoring processes
- Ranking Policies from FY2016, FY2017, FY2018, and FY2019*
- FY 2021 CoC Program NOFO
- Public Comments from CoC

Based on the information above, the Ranking Policies Committee used the following information to formulate recommendations:



- **Changes in the 2021 Local Evaluation Instrument process:**

The 2020 Local Evaluation process did not take place due to prioritizing response to the COVID-19 pandemic. Additionally, due to HMIS reporting issues, the 2021 Local Evaluation Instrument tool used the 2019 project performance and coordinated entry scores as the scores for the 2021 Local Evaluation Instrument. The Ranking Policies Committee chose to use a combined average of the 2019 and 2021 Local Evaluation Instrument score for the 2021 Ranking Policies.
- **Implementation of Monitoring and Technical Assistance (TA) protocols:**

Since 2018, the Collaborative Applicant agency, along with service provider input, formulated CoC Program Monitoring and TA protocols. The CA began monitoring agencies in 2018, including lower performing agencies identified in the 2018 Local Evaluation process. The intent of the monitoring is to ensure programs are adhering to HEARTH regulations and CoC program rules. If areas of concern are identified, All Chicago provides appropriate TA to help organizations build capacity and strengthen programming which should ultimately improve program outcomes and services for clients. The Ranking Policies Committee reviewed any significant trends in scoring and any TA provided. Because the Monitoring and TA protocols were paused during 2020, more time is needed to see if the TA is having the desired impact and improving project outcomes.
- **Changes in the 2021 HUD NOFO:**

The most significant change in the 2021 HUD NOFO is that HUD designated the Tier 1 for all CoC's to equal their annual renewal demand, thereby allowing CoC's to place all renewal projects in Tier 1.
- **Reallocation:**

The 2021 local evaluation instrument allowed HUD-funded service providers an opportunity to voluntarily reallocate a percentage of their grant(s) back to the Continuum of Care instead of returning unspent funds to HUD. The voluntary reallocation amount was determined by each organization with considerations given to patterns of unspent funds over the past three years. In addition, the Chicago CoC has implemented the permanent involuntary reallocation of funding for chronic underspending policy. This involuntary reallocation process allowed the CoC to capture unspent project funds from HUD CoC programs that are returned to HUD annually. Both voluntary and involuntary reallocation processes allowed for a creation of new HUD CoC projects. The total reallocation amount is \$253,809.
- **Bonus, Including Domestic Violence Bonus:**

The FY2021 NOFO obtains the opportunity for CoCs to select and award projects for



Bonus Funding. In FY2021, Chicago is eligible to apply for up to \$3.9 million in CoC Bonus projects, and up to \$5 million for Domestic Violence (DV) bonus funding.

Ranking Policies Approved by the Chicago CoC Board of Directors

Based on the above considerations and rationales, the Ranking Policies Committee put forth the following Ranking Policies Recommendation which were approved by the CoC Board of Directors on October 29, 2021.

1. System-level Projects
 - a. Renewal Coordinated Entry-Supportive Services Only (CE-SSO)
 - b. HMIS
2. Renewal Housing Projects by average 2 years of the local evaluation score.
 - a. Consolidated applications ranked in the position with the highest scoring project in the consolidation.
 - b. Transition grant projects ranked above all other renewals.
 - c. Renewal grants without a local evaluation score ranked above all other renewals.
3. New Projects
 - a. System-level projects
 - b. Youth-dedicated projects
 - c. DV Bonus projects
 - d. PSH projects

This ranking order would place all renewals in Tier 1, with a small amount left in Tier 1 for new projects. The remaining projects would be in Tier 2.

Including equity components is a priority of HUD and the Chicago CoC. The Ranking Policies Committee did not identify ways to incorporate equity into the 2021 Ranking Policy recommendations because they felt like deciding on what equity components are priorities for the Chicago CoC should be a more thoughtful CoC-wide conversation, closely tied with the Racial Equity Line of Action. That said, the Ranking Policies Committee does recommend that the CoC dedicate time over the next 6 months to establishing equity components that could be included in the 2022 Ranking Policies so agencies are aware of what might be coming.

Ranking Priority

Based on the above considerations and rationales, the following Ranking Priorities were approved by the CoC Board of Directors:

- **Coordinated Entry-Supportive Services Only (SSO) and Homeless Management Information System (HMIS):**



The Ranking Policies Committee determined that the Coordinated Entry-SSO and HMIS grants provide necessary resources to improve the capacity of the Chicago CoC to effect system change, improving the efficacy of projects across the city. Therefore, these projects will be placed at the top of Tier 1. This includes four renewal Coordinated Entry SSO projects and one HMIS project.

- **Renewal Project Ranking:**

All renewal projects to be ranked by the average score of the local evaluation instrument process (2019 and 2021 process) and will be placed in Tier 1.

- **Consolidation Applications:**

The FY2021 NOFO allows agencies to consolidate up to ten grants of the same program model type into one grant. The Chicago Continuum of Care has encouraged consolidation in order to improve grant management and reduce administrative burden for partners.

Consolidated Applications will be ranked with the highest ranked project of the consolidation to recognize that consolidation may result in increased grant management efficiencies.

- **Transition Grants:**

Transition grants allow projects to convert from one component type to another component type (for example, from transitional housing (TH) to rapid rehousing (RRH)). There is some evidence that shows that RRH projects are more effective than TH projects and therefore the CoC should encourage transition grants to occur. Therefore, transition grants will be ranked above renewals.

- **Renewal Grants without Local Evaluation Score**

Existing renewal grants which have not completed a local evaluation tool due to not operating for a full 6 months will be ranked above renewal grants with a local evaluation score. This will ensure grants are provided allowed ample time to begin operations and serve the community.

- **New Project Ranking:**

New project applications will be ranked after renewals, with any system level projects first, followed by projects that serve youth, then DV Bonus projects followed by any PSH projects.

Rank	HMIS ID	Applicant Name (from GIW)	Project Name (from GIW)	HUD Project Type (from GIW)	PH Project Type	Total Project ARA	Running Total
1	644	Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Chicago	Central Referral System	CE-SSO	N/A	\$162,111	\$162,111
2	1474A	Corporation for Supportive Housing	Chicago CE Consolidated Grant	CE-SSO	N/A	\$556,945	\$719,056
3	1474	Corporation for Supportive Housing	Chicago CE System 3.0	CE-SSO	N/A	\$618,884	\$1,337,940
4	9999	Corporation for Supportive Housing	CE System Coordination for DV Survivors	CE-SSO	N/A	\$569,069	\$1,907,009
5	1630	North Side Housing and Supportive Services, Inc.	Housing System Navigation	CE-SSO	N/A	\$85,263	\$1,992,272
6	1973	All Chicago Making Homelessness History	HMIS Expansion	HMIS	N/A	\$497,848	\$2,490,120
7	312	Inspiration Corporation	Rapid Re-Housing 2	RRH	N/A	\$203,158	\$2,693,278
8	1058	Mercy Housing Lakefront	Near North	PH	PSH	\$64,350	\$2,757,628
9	1061	Mercy Housing Lakefront	Mercy Housing Lakefront-Wentworth	PH	PSH	\$227,360	\$2,984,988
10	300	Human Resources Development Institute, Inc. (HRDI)	Human Resources Development Institute LTRA I	PH	PSH	\$495,201	\$3,480,189
11	1065	Mercy Housing Lakefront	Recovery Belray Holland Singles	PH	PSH	\$198,164	\$3,678,353
12	1038	Mercy Housing Lakefront	Mercy Housing Lakefront - Near North	PH	PSH	\$451,096	\$4,129,449
13	1100	La Casa Norte	LCN Homeless Youth & Families - Consolidated	PH	PSH	\$1,157,994	\$5,287,443
14	1308	Holsten Human Capital Development	Life Development Center #2	PH	PSH	\$333,876	\$5,621,319
15	339	La Casa Norte	Solid Ground Supportive Housing	TH	N/A	\$92,715	\$5,714,034
16	1503	La Casa Norte	Palante Phase 5	PH	PSH	\$383,476	\$6,097,510
17-C	1718-C	Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Chicago	Safe at Home DV-RRH	PH	RRH	\$2,130,053	
17	1718	Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Chicago	Safe at Home DV-RRH	PH	RRH	\$347,381	\$6,444,891
18	1242	Apna Ghar, Inc.	Joint TH and RRH for DV Survivors	Joint TH & PH-RRH	N/A	\$423,978	\$6,868,869
19	8899	Metropolitan Family Services	MFS Housing Services for Survivors of DV	PH	RRH	\$1,087,861	\$7,956,730
20	1146	Matthew House	Marzett Johnson Housing Project	PH	PSH	\$422,007	\$8,378,737
21	229A	FEATHERFIST	FEATHERFIST APARTMENTS	PH	PSH	\$144,088	\$8,522,825
22	396 and 132	Renaissance Social Services, Inc.	Housing Stability Program	PH	PSH	\$166,351	\$8,689,176
23	532	Heartland Alliance Health	North Side & Shelter Plus Care II Consolidated	PH	PSH	\$656,226	\$9,345,402
24	1230	Family Rescue	Ridgeland Apartments & Day Care Center	TH	N/A	\$578,757	\$9,924,159
25-C	1633-C	Chicago House and Social Service Agency	CHASSA Supportive Housing Project III	PH	PSH	\$1,979,187	
25	1633	Chicago House and Social Service Agency	CHASSA Supportive Housing Project III	PH	PSH	\$1,324,170	\$11,248,329
26-C	1676-C	Heartland Human Care Services, Inc.	Horizons	PH	PSH	\$3,480,672	

NOTE: Green rows indicate consolidating applications.

26	1676	Heartland Human Care Services, Inc.	Horizons	PH	RRH	\$2,075,654	\$13,323,983
27	1641	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	HOW, Inc. - PSH for Individuals 3	PH	PSH	\$506,006	\$13,829,989
28	1399	Facing Forward to End Homelessness	Vital Veterans	PH	PSH	\$64,438	\$13,894,427
29	357	New Moms, Inc.	Transformation Center Housing	TH	N/A	\$248,061	\$14,142,488
30	537	Heartland Alliance Health	Supportive Permanent Housing	PH	PSH	\$334,511	\$14,476,999
31	530	Heartland Alliance Health	Antonia Safe Haven	SH	N/A	\$361,559	\$14,838,558
32	1716	Heartland Human Care Services, Inc.	Horizons - 2	PH	RRH	\$1,405,018	\$16,243,576
33	1019	Matthew House	Derrick David Stinson Supportive Housing	PH	PSH	\$281,572	\$16,525,148
34	1171	Unity Parenting & Counseling Inc.	Ujima STARS	Joint TH-RRH	N/A	\$646,204	\$17,171,352
35	952	FEATHERFIST	LOW INCOME HOUSING TRUST FUND 2	PH	PSH	\$425,927	\$17,597,279
36	1583	Inspiration Corporation	Rapid Re-Housing	PH	RRH	\$286,346	\$17,883,625
37	294	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	HOW, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care IV	PH	PSH	\$413,951	\$18,297,576
38	229	FEATHERFIST	Featherfist - Long Term Rental Assistance	PH	PSH	\$637,314	\$18,934,890
39	526	Family Rescue	New Heights Apartments	Joint TH-RRH	N/A	\$1,706,476	\$20,641,366
40	531	Heartland Alliance Health	Assisted Permanent Housing	PH	PSH	\$155,357	\$20,796,723
41	180	Christian Community Health Center	CCHC Consolidated Project FY2018	PH	PSH	\$372,288	\$21,169,011
42	270	Heartland Human Care Services, Inc.	Neon Street Dorm	TH	N/A	\$258,081	\$21,427,092
43	211	Deborah's Place	Patty Crowley Apartments	PH	PSH	\$173,326	\$21,600,418
44	509	Thresholds Inc	Rowan Trees Apartments	PH	PSH	\$428,697	\$22,029,115
45	951	FEATHERFIST	LOW INCOME HOUSING TRUST FUND 1	PH	PSH	\$151,954	\$22,181,069
46	1637 and 31	Inspiration Corporation	Permanent Supportive Housing for Chronically Homeless Individuals	PH	PSH	\$460,566	\$22,641,635
47	1025	The Interfaith Housing Development Corporation of Chicago	Interfaith Housing Development Corp. - Vision House	PH	PSH	\$349,298	\$22,990,933
48	475	The Night Ministry	Interim Program at Open Door Shelter - West Town	TH	N/A	\$75,674	\$23,066,607
49	1133	Sarah's Circle	Sarah's Circle-Sarah's Circle Apartments	PH	PSH	\$231,595	\$23,298,202
50	535	Heartland Alliance Health	Pathways Home Safe Haven	PH	PSH	\$1,126,367	\$24,424,569
51	218	Deborah's Place	Rebecca Johnson Apartments	PH	PSH	\$196,842	\$24,621,411
52	952	Unity Parenting & Counseling Inc.	Low Income Housing Trust Fund 2	PH	PSH	\$250,540	\$24,871,951
53	1107	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	Families First	PH	PSH	\$518,916	\$25,390,867

NOTE: Green rows indicate consolidating applications.

54	1186	Primo Center	Family Leadership Institute	PH	PSH	\$338,316	\$25,729,183
55	1668	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	HOW, Inc. - PSH for Individuals 2	PH	PSH	\$814,817	\$26,544,000
56	1450	The Interfaith Housing Development Corporation of Chicago	Interfaith Housing Development Corp. - Sanctuary Place	PH	PSH	\$813,577	\$27,357,577
57	533	Heartland Alliance Health	Pathways Home Outpatient	SSO	N/A	\$312,873	\$27,670,450
58	1147	Facing Forward to End Homelessness	Shelter Graduates II	PH	PSH	\$315,002	\$27,985,452
59	670	Christian Community Health Center	CCHC EnHarmony Bonus Project	PH	PSH	\$2,842,124	\$30,827,576
60	226	FEATHERFIST	FOUNDATIONS	PH	RRH	\$404,803	\$31,232,379
61	1189	Center for Housing and Health	Housing for Health	PH	PSH	\$2,592,108	\$33,824,487
62	534	Heartland Alliance Health	Pathways Home Permanent Housing	PH	PSH	\$578,605	\$34,403,092
63	1046	Near West Side Community Development Corporation	Near West Side CDC Consolidated Application 2018	PH	PSH	\$323,220	\$34,726,312
64	546	AIDS Foundation of Chicago	Safe Start I	PH	PSH	\$2,078,025	\$36,804,337
65	167	A Safe Haven Foundation	The Studios	PH	PSH	\$395,458	\$37,199,795
66	1096	Kids Above All	Emerge	TH	N/A	\$383,175	\$37,582,970
67	943	A Safe Haven Foundation	Family Wellness Center	TH	N/A	\$350,676	\$37,933,646
68	423	Sarah's Circle	Case Management and Rental of Space	PH	PSH	\$76,852	\$38,010,498
69	313	Inspiration Corporation	Low Income Housing Trust Fund 2 (IC)	PH	PSH	\$122,194	\$38,132,692
70	580A	The Interfaith Housing Development Corporation of Chicago	Interfaith Housing Development Corp. - Independence House	PH	PSH	\$448,768	\$38,581,460
71	1001	Heartland Alliance Health	Low Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homeless Initiative	PH	PSH	\$136,157	\$38,717,617
72	1133	Sarah's Circle	Sarah's Circle Permanent Supportive Housing	PH	PSH	\$143,597	\$38,861,214
73	353	Matthew House	Low Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homeless	PH	PSH	\$305,098	\$39,166,312
74	1152	Inspiration Corporation	Inspiration Corporation	PH	PSH	\$64,399	\$39,230,711
75	327	The Boulevard Of Chicago	Respite/Assessment	TH	N/A	\$369,201	\$39,599,912
76	462	The Inner Voice, Inc.	Chronic Homeless Initiative (Inner Voice)	PH	PSH	\$365,244	\$39,965,156
77	1187	Trilogy	Trilogy Housing First	PH	PSH	\$316,811	\$40,281,967
78	369	North Side Housing and Supportive Services, Inc.	Supportive Housing Program	PH	PSH	\$356,661	\$40,638,628
79	697	The Interfaith Housing Development Corporation of Chicago	Interfaith Housing Development Corp. - HOPE II	PH	PSH	\$945,874	\$41,584,502
80	1010	Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Chicago	Catholic Charities- Long Term Rental Assistance	PH	PSH	\$209,201	\$41,793,703

NOTE: Green rows indicate consolidating applications.

81	1014	Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Chicago	St Leo Residence	PH	PSH	\$91,382	\$41,885,085
82	212	Deborah's Place	Dolores' Safe Haven	SH	N/A	\$329,726	\$42,214,811
83-C	293-C	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	HOW, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care III	PH	PSH	\$725,358	
83	293	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	HOW, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care III	PH	PSH	\$365,152	\$42,579,963
84	177	Chicago House and Social Service Agency	Chicago House and Social Service Agency - Shelter Plus Care	PH	PSH	\$62,148	\$42,642,111
85	156	Casa Central Social Services Corporation	Casa Central La Posada Interim Housing	TH	N/A	\$437,306	\$43,079,417
86	225	FEATHERFIST	FEATHERFIST OUTREACH, RETENTION AND TREATMENT (FORT)	TH	N/A	\$306,573	\$43,385,990
87	1432	Facing Forward to End Homelessness	Safe at Home I	PH	PSH	\$581,263	\$43,967,253
88	292	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	HOW, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care II	PH	PSH	\$360,206	\$44,327,459
89	508	Thresholds Inc	Wayne Street Grais Apartments	PH	PSH	\$495,204	\$44,822,663
90	1145	AIDS Foundation of Chicago	Chronic Homeless Samaritan Supportive Housing Program	PH	PSH	\$3,102,331	\$47,924,994
91	1501	Facing Forward to End Homelessness	Safe at Home V	PH	PSH	\$1,611,117	\$49,536,111
92	232	FEATHERFIST	LOW INCOME HOUSING TRUST FUND CHRONIC HOMELESS	PH	PSH	\$286,716	\$49,822,827
93	1030	Heartland Human Care Services, Inc.	Independent Supportive Housing	PH	PSH	\$1,549,739	\$51,372,566
94	160	ReVive Center for Housing and Healing	ReVive Center Cressey House	PH	PSH	\$411,057	\$51,783,623
95	464	The Inner Voice, Inc.	Eddie Beard Homeless Veterans' Transitional Housing Program	TH	N/A	\$198,608	\$51,982,231
96	279	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	Low-Income Housing Trust Fund 2	PH	PSH	\$348,939	\$52,331,170
97	1150	Ignite, Org.	CaSSA Clustered and Scattered Site Apartments	TH	N/A	\$192,855	\$52,524,025
98	1537	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	HOW, Inc. - PSH for Individuals	PH	PSH	\$466,469	\$52,990,494
99	467	The Inner Voice, Inc.	Pioneer House Transitional Housing Program	TH	N/A	\$77,442	\$53,067,936
100	428	Sarah's Circle	Low-Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homeless (Sarah's Circle)	PH	PSH	\$137,479	\$53,205,415
101	1094	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	IL-510-REN-REST SHP1	PH	PSH	\$557,058	\$53,762,473
102	479	Unity Parenting & Counseling Inc.	Focus Hope II	PH	PSH	\$518,189	\$54,280,662
103	476	The Night Ministry	Transitional Living Program at Open Door Shelter - West Town	TH	N/A	\$145,681	\$54,426,343

NOTE: Green rows indicate consolidating applications.

104	217	Deborah's Place	Marah's Permanent Housing	PH	PSH	\$552,553	\$54,978,896
105	1440	Heartland Human Care Services, Inc.	Building Stable Communities	PH	RRH	\$3,469,231	\$58,448,127
106	580	The Interfaith Housing Development Corporation of Chicago	Independence House	PH	PSH	\$78,251	\$58,526,378
107	1434	Facing Forward to End Homelessness	Safe at Home III	PH	PSH	\$567,220	\$59,093,598
108	1016	A Safe Haven Foundation	Westside Housing and Independent Living	TH	N/A	\$216,425	\$59,310,023
109	1106	Heartland Alliance Health	Bridges to Home	PH	RRH	\$192,307	\$59,502,330
110	1093	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	HOW, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care VII	PH	PSH	\$793,950	\$60,296,280
111	371 and 375	Renaissance Social Services, Inc.	Union House	PH	PSH	\$454,458	\$60,750,738
112	1035	Independent Community Living	Independent Community Living	PH	PSH	\$278,030	\$61,028,768
113	1148	Ignite, Org.	TLP Project- Belfort House	TH	N/A	\$128,875	\$61,157,643
114	324	Facing Forward to End Homelessness	Sanctuary Place	PH	PSH	\$312,092	\$61,469,735
115	1307	Holsten Human Capital Development	Life Development Center Gap	PH	PSH	\$60,781	\$61,530,516
116	482	Unity Parenting & Counseling Inc.	Low Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homelessness	PH	PSH	\$167,346	\$61,697,862
117	323	Facing Forward to End Homelessness	Shelter Graduates	PH	PSH	\$605,000	\$62,302,862
118	480	Unity Parenting & Counseling Inc.	Harmony Village	TH	N/A	\$507,080	\$62,809,942
119	1531	The Interfaith Housing Development Corporation of Chicago	New West Englewood Homes	PH	PSH	\$278,098	\$63,088,040
120	1502	Renaissance Social Services, Inc.	Family Support Project	PH	PSH	\$1,601,681	\$64,689,721
121	1325	Thresholds Inc	Thresholds Chicago Scattered Site PSH Leasing Project	PH	PSH	\$1,188,527	\$65,878,248
122	175	Chicago House and Social Service Agency	First Step Program (The Supportive Living Program)	PH	PSH	\$57,650	\$65,935,898
123	515	Thresholds Inc	Thresholds, Inc. - Rental Assistance Project	PH	PSH	\$2,703,897	\$68,639,795
124	526	Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Chicago	New Hope Apartments	PH	RRH	\$1,782,672	\$70,422,467
125	163	A Safe Haven Foundation	A Safe Haven - Shelter Plus Care	PH	PSH	\$579,114	\$71,001,581
126	289	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	HOW, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care VI	PH	PSH	\$482,668	\$71,484,249
127	1326	Thresholds Inc	Thresholds, Inc. - New Hope Leasing Project	PH	PSH	\$455,046	\$71,939,295
128	1043	Renaissance Social Services, Inc.	RSSI SHOT CLIHTF SHP	PH	PSH	\$1,450,283	\$73,389,578
129	288	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	HOW, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care I & V consolidated	PH	PSH	\$402,370	\$73,791,948

NOTE: Green rows indicate consolidating applications.

130	1022	The Interfaith Housing Development Corporation of Chicago	Branch of Hope Apartments	PH	PSH	\$266,764	\$74,058,712
131	1064	Mercy Housing Lakefront	South Loop and Wentworth Combined	PH	PSH	\$398,535	\$74,457,247
132	1091	North Side Housing and Supportive Services, Inc.	Veterans Housing Initiative	PH	PSH	\$264,426	\$74,721,673
133	163A	A Safe Haven Foundation	600 South	PH	PSH	\$53,446	\$74,775,119
134	1366	Chicago House and Social Service Agency	CHASSA Supportive Housing Project II	PH	PSH	\$592,869	\$75,367,988
135	1072	Mercy Housing Lakefront	Holland Families	PH	PSH	\$134,885	\$75,502,873
136	194	Community Supportive Living Systems, Inc	Emerald	PH	PSH	\$277,900	\$75,780,773
137	365	North Side Housing and Supportive Services, Inc.	North Side Housing & Supportive Services - Shelter Plus Care XX	PH	PSH	\$241,082	\$76,021,855
138	154	Breakthrough Urban Ministries	Breakthrough Supportive Housing	PH	PSH	\$242,718	\$76,264,573
139	1067	Mercy Housing Lakefront	Mercy Housing Lakefront - Englewood	PH	PSH	\$874,056	\$77,138,629
140	518	Thresholds Inc	Thresholds, Inc. - Chicago Safe Havens	SH	N/A	\$414,338	\$77,552,967
141	155	Breakthrough Urban Ministries	Breakthrough Chronic Homeless	PH	PSH	\$207,137	\$77,760,104
142	1071	Mercy Housing Lakefront	Carlton, Miriam, Delmar	PH	PSH	\$264,058	\$78,024,162
143	New	Corporation for Supportive Housing	Chicago Rents	SSO	N/A	\$400,000	\$78,424,162
144	New	Kids Above All Illinois	Emerge TH-RRH	Joint TH-RRH	N/A	\$543,527	\$78,967,689
145	DV New	All Chicago Making Homelessness History	Chicago CoC DV Bonus 2021	RRH	N/A	\$4,198,930	\$83,166,619
146	DV New	The Inner Voice, Inc.	Pathways to Independence	Joint TH-RRH	N/A	\$801,070	\$83,967,689
147	New	Deborah's Place	Conservatory Apartments	PH	PSH	\$504,164	\$84,471,853
148	New	The Inner Voice, Inc.	Chronic Homeless Initiative (Expansion)	PH	PSH	\$612,836	\$85,084,689
149	New	The Boulevard of Chicago	Permanent Supportive Housing/Scattered Site	PH	PSH	\$1,324,876	\$86,409,565
150	New	Sarah's Circle	Sarah's Circle PSH Expansion	PH	PSH	\$505,671	\$86,915,236
151	New	Revive Center for Housing and Healing	Revive Center SRO PSH Project	PH	PSH	\$276,634	\$87,191,870
Not Ranked	N/A	All Chicago Making Homelessness History	Planning Grant	N/A	N/A	\$1,250,000	
Not Ranked	Transition Grant	Inspiration Corporation	IC Short Term Support Housing	TH	N/A	\$203,158	

NOTE: Green rows indicate consolidating applications.